

Children and Young Persons Act 1963

1963 CHAPTER 37

PART II

EMPLOYMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS

General provisions as to employment

36 Increase of certain penalties.

Section 21 of the principal Act and section 31 of the principal Scottish Act (which impose penalties for contraventions of the general provisions of those Acts as to employment) shall each be amended, as respects offences committed after the commencement of this Act, as follows:—

- (a) in subsection (1) (which provides for fines not exceeding five pounds and twenty pounds for first and subsequent offences respectively) for the words "five pounds" there shall be substituted the words "twenty pounds" and for the words "twenty pounds" the words "fifty pounds"; and
- (b) in subsection (3) (which provides for fines of twenty shillings and forty shillings for first and subsequent offences respectively) for the words "twenty shillings" there shall be substituted the words "ten pounds" and for the words "forty shillings" the words "twenty pounds".

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

C1 The text of ss. 16(1), 17(1)(2), 25(1), 31, 32, 34, 35(3), 36, 38(2), 43, 57(1), 64(1) is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Children and Young Persons Act 1963, Section 36.